UL 508 Non-Fused Rotary Disconnect Switches—16, 25, 40, 63 and 80A
Visit us on the web at www.cooperbussmann.com/Disconnects 37
Disconnect Switches
Auxillary Contacts
Contact Number of Continuous Voltage Max Number of Part
Type Contacts Amp Rating Rating Units per Switch Number
NO + NC 1 Ea 10A 240Vac 2 (1 per side/4 contacts total) BAC01
NO 2 10A 240Vac 2 (1 per side/4 contacts total) BAC02

Switch Ratings - for wire types, ranges and tightening torques, see table on page 9
3-Pole UL 98 600Vac
Part Number System: ER 4X - 60 J 3 P B
ER
Enclosed Rotary Disconnect
NEMA Rating
1, 3R, 4, 4X (SST), 4P (4X Plastic), 12
Amp Rating
30, 60, 100, 200, 400, 600, 800
Fuse Class
J = Class J, L = Class L
Number of Poles
3 = 3-Pole
Handle Type
P = Pistol
Handle Color
B = Black, R = Red
NEMA 1, 3R, 4 & 12 NEMA 4X Plastic NEMA 4X Stainless
Part Numbers - All part numbers provided with integral or installed lugs and a black selector handle.
Order red/yellow handle by changing the suffix “B” to “R.”
30-800A
UL 98 Enclosed Fused Disconnects—30 to 800A
Visit us on the web at www.cooperbussmann.com/Disconnects 41
Disconnect Switches
Part Amp Fuse NEMA Mounting Centers H x W Weight
Number Family Rating Type Enclosure Type H x W x D A B C Lbs
1, 3R, 4, 12 10x10x6 8.3x8.3 15
ER_-30J 30 J 4X-SST 10x10x6 10.7x8.3 8.3x10.7 15
4X-Plastic(1) 12x10x6 12x5.6 7.6x10 8
1, 3R, 4, 12 12x10x6 10.3x8.3 19
ER_-60J 60 J 4X-SST 12x10x6 12.7x8.3 8.3x10.7 19
4X-Plastic(1) 13x13x6 14x7.6 9.6x12 11
1, 3R, 4, 12 14x12x6 12.3x10.3 21
ER_-100J 100 J 4X-SST 14x12x6 14.7x10.3 12.3x12.7 21
4X-Plastic(1) 13x13x6 14x7.6 9.6x12 12
1, 3R, 4, 12 24x20x8 22.3x18.3 55
ER_-200J 200 J 4X-SST 24x20x8 24.7x18.3 22.3x20.7 55
4X-Plastic(1) 27x21x10 25.75x14 39
1, 3R, 4, 12 48x36x12 46.3x34.3 188
ER_-400J 400 J 4X-SST 48x36x12 48.7x34.3 46.3x36.7 188
4X-Plastic(1) 51x37x14 50x28.5 186
1, 3R, 4, 12 48x36x12 46.3x34.3 216
ER_-600J 600 J 4X-SST 48x36x12 48.7x34.3 46.3x36.7 216
4X-Plastic(1) 51x37x14 50x28.5 214
1, 3R, 4, 12 48x36x12 46.3x34.3 216
ER_-800L 800 L 4X-SST 48x36x12 48.7x34.3 46.3x36.7 216
4X-Plastic(1) 51x37x14 50x28.5 214
(1) Enclosures ≤100A are polycarbonate, flammability rating UL 94-5VA-V0, ≥200A are fiberglass, flammability rating UL 94-5V.
Enclosure Weights - Lbs & Dimensions - in
Available Field-Installed Accessories - Order Separately
Auxiliary Contacts  - for 30 to 800 Amp Switches
Contact Number of Continuous Voltage Max Number of Aux Part
Type Contacts Amp Rating Rating Contacts per Switch Number
NO 1 10A 600Vac 30 to 200A: 4 BAC05
NC 1 10A 600Vac 400 to 800A: 8 BAC06
Terminal Shrouds - for 200 to 800 Amp Switches - includes terminal shroud for lineside or loadside
Switch Number Part
Amp Rating of Poles Number
200 3 TSH8-3TB
400 3 TSH9-3TB
600-800 3 TSH10-3TB
W
W
W
MW
MW
MW
H H HMHMH MHA B C
UL 98 Enclosed Non-Fused Disconnects—30 to 1200A
Visit us on the web at www.cooperbussmann.com/Disconnects42
Disconnect Switches

NEMA 4X Stainless
NEMA 4X Stainless
Part Number System: ER 4X - 60 N 3 P B
ER
Enclosed Rotary Disconnect
NEMA Rating
1, 3R, 4, 4X (SST), 4P (4X Plastic), 12
Amp Rating
30, 60, 100, 200, 400, 600, 800, 1200
N = Non-Fused
Number of Poles
3 = 3-Pole
Handle Type
P = Pistol
Handle Color
B = Black, R = Red
UL 98 Enclosed Non-Fused Disconnects—30 to 1200A
Visit us on the web at www.cooperbussmann.com/Disconnects 43
Disconnect Switches
Enclosure Weights - Lbs and Dimensions - in
Available Field-Installed Accessories - Order Separately
Auxiliary Contacts  - for 30 to 1200 Amp Switches
Switch Contact Number of Continuous Voltage Max Number of Aux Part
Amp Rating Type Contacts Amp Rating Rating Contacts per Switch Number
30-100 NO + NC 1 of each 10A 240Vac 4 BAC01*
30-100 NO 2 10A 240Vac 4 BAC02*
200-1200 NO + NC 1 of each 10.1A 125-250Vac 2 BAC03**
200-1200 NO + NC 1 of each 10.1A 125-250Vac 2 BAC04**
200-1200 NO + NC 1 of each 1A 125Vac 2 BAC11**
200-1200 NO + NC 1 of each 1A 125Vac 2 BAC12**
* Two (2) units per switch max.
** For one auxiliary contact, install either BAC03 or BAC11. For two auxiliary contacts, install BAC03 + BAC04, or BAC11 + BAC12.
Terminal Shrouds - for 200 to 800 Amp Switches
Switch Number Location Part
Amp Rating of Poles on Switch Number
30-100 3 Lineside and Loadside TSH3-3TB
200A 3 Lineside TSH4-3T
200A 3 Loadside TSH4-3B
400A 3 Lineside TSH5-3T
400A 3 Loadside TSH5-3B
600A 3 Lineside or Loadside TSH6-3TB
800-1200A 3 Lineside or Loadside TSH7-3TB
W
W
W
MW
MW
MW
H H HMHMH MHA B C
Part Amp NEMA Mounting Centers H x W Weight
Number Family Rating Enclosure Type H x W x D A B C Lbs

(1) Polycarbonate enclosure flammability rating UL 94-5VA-V0.
NEMA 1, 3R, 4 & 12 NEMA 4X Plastic NEMA 4X Stainless
Part Number System: ER 4X - 63 N 6 P B
ER
Enclosed Rotary Disconnect
NEMA Rating
1, 3R, 4, 4X (SST), 4P (4X Plastic), 12
Amp Rating
16, 25, 40, 63, 80
N = Non-Fused
Number of Poles
3 = 3-Pole, 6 = 6-Pole
Handle Type
S = Selector*, P = Pistol**
Handle Color
B = Black, R = Red
* 6-Pole switches only, selector handle does not interlock the enclosure door.
** 3-Pole switches only.
Part Numbers - All part numbers provided with a black selector handle. Order red/yellow handle by changing the suffix “B” to “R.”
16-80A
UL 508 Enclosed Non-Fused Disconnects—16 to 80A
Visit us on the web at www.cooperbussmann.com/Disconnects 45
Disconnect Switches
NEMA No. of Switch Amp Mounting Centers H x W Weight
Enclosure Type Poles Ratings H x W x D A B C Lbs
1, 3R, 4, 12 3 16-80A 8x6x6 6.3x4.3 8
6 16-80A 10x8x6 8.3x6.3 11
4X-SST 3 16-80A 8x6x6 8.7x4.3 6.3x6.7 8
6 16-80A 10x8x6 10.7x6.3 8.3x8.7 11
3 16-63A 7.4x8.7x5.8 8x3.6 3.6x8 4
4X-Plastic(1) 80A 9.4x8.7x5.9 10x3.6 5.6x8 5
6 16-80A 11.4x10.7x6.3 12x5.6 7.6x10 6
(1) Polycarbonate.
Enclosure Weights - Lbs & Dimensions - in
Auxillary Contacts
Contact Number of Continuous Voltage Max Number of Part
Type Contacts Amp Rating Rating Units per Switch Number
NO + NC 1 Ea 10A 240Vac 2 (1 per side/4 contacts total) BAC01
NO 2 10A 240Vac 2 (1 per side/4 contacts total) BAC02
Auxiliary Contact Configurations
Terminal Shrouds - includes terminal shroud for both lineside and loadside
Switch Number Location on Part
Amp Rating of Poles Switch Number
16-40A 3 Lineside and Loadside TSH1-3TB
63-80A 3 Lineside and Loadside TSH2-3TB
Available Field-Installed Accessories - Order Separately
W
W
W
MW
MW
MW
H H HMHMH MHA B C
Switched 4th Pole - converts 3-pole switch to 4-pole switch
Switch Amp Part
Rating Number
16 POLE-16
25 POLE-25
40 POLE-40
Part Number Index
Visit us on the web at www.cooperbussmann.com/Disconnects46
Disconnect Switches
BAC01 28, 35, 36, 43, 45
BAC02 28, 35, 36, 43, 45
BAC03 30, 32, 43
BAC04 30, 32, 43
BAC05 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24, 41
BAC06 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24, 41
BAC11 30, 32, 43
BAC12 30, 32, 43
BAC-HOLDER2 10
CCP-1-100CF 6